

Special case No. 66 of 2024

Order no. 02 dated 17.12.2024.

The accused persons Arpita Das and Souvik Saha are produced from PC.
They are taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Bail petition filed for the accused Arpita Das on the ground that the said accused has one suckling baby and for the interest of the said child the said accused may be released on bail.

Heard Ld. Special PP.

It is fact that the accused was sent to PC with the suckling baby of one year old.
It is not possible to separate the child from her mother.

It is fact that there are sufficient prima facie materials against this accused but in my view, for the act of the accused the said minor child should not be suffered.

Only on such humanitarian ground and for the benefit of the said one year old minor child, think that accused Arpita Das may be released on interim bail up to **04.01.2025**.

Accused namely **Arpita Das** may be released on her furnishing bond of Rs. 6,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 3,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Sealdah on condition that she will provide her contact number to the IO and will meet the IO on call and will not leave the jurisdiction of KMC in any manner without intimating the IO and will appear before this court on each and every date as will be fixed by this court, id, to JC.

If on bail to date (04.01.2025) for appearance/production and IO's report.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).