

Special case No. 66 of 2024

Order no. 8 dated 04.01.2025.

The accused person Arpita Das on bail is present by filing hazira.

The accused Souvik Saha is produced from JC.

Prayer was made for confirmation of interim bail granted to the accused Arpita Das vide order dated 17.12.2024.

I have perused the CD.

I do not find anything in the CD from which it can be said that the said accused had misused the liberty.

Accordingly, the interim bail as granted to this accused vide order dated 17.12.2024 is confirmed with the condition as imposed while she was released on bail.

The complainant turned up by filing vokalatnama through Ld. Advocate Anirban Dey.

Bail petition filed for the accused Souvik Saha.

Copy served to the Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

Heard both sides.

Perused the CD.

Considering the nature of allegation and the role of this accused, I am not at all inclined to release him on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

By filing a petition duly supported by an affidavit the complainant submitted that the victim is facing threat from various person in respect of this complaint.

It also appears that the complainant had lodged a GD at Khardah PS vide GD No. 2592 dated 27.12.2024.

Under the circumstances, the IO is hereby directed to take proper step for protection of the victim and her family members.

Inform IO.

Fix **30.01.2025** for appearance/production and IO's report.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the IO for information and taking necessary action.

The petitions filed by the complainant be kept in sealed cover with the case record.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).