

Special case No. 66 of 2024

Order no. 09 dated 30.01.2025.

The accused person Arpita Das on bail is present by filing hazira.

The accused Souvik Saha is produced from JC through VC.

The IO submitted a report in respect of the allegation of the guardian of the victim.

The complainant and the victim are duly represented through their Ld. Advocate.

Regarding the allegation of the complainant, the IO had submitted a report in a sealed cover.

I have perused the said report.

It appears that the IO took proper steps in consultation with the local PS for the protection of the victim and her family.

The IO is directed to keep proper track about the actions of the local PS and if the IO will receive any call from the victim or her family member, he will take immediate appropriate steps.

To **12.02.2025** for appearance and production through VC and IO's report.

Bail petition filed for the accused Souvik Saha.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Perused the CD.

I have considered the gravity of the offence and the fate of the minor child and I am not inclined to release the accused on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

Return CD.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).