

Special Trial No. 04 (04) of 2025  
Special case no. 66 of 2024

Order no. 09 dated 06.01.2026.

The accused Souvik Saha is not produced from JC.

The accused Arpita Das (Saha) is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

The Ld. Special PP produced one witness namely Samiran Das.

The said witness is examined as PW-3 and examination is deferred as accused Souvik Saha is to produced from JC today.

The signatures of the witness in Exbt. P-4(2) as Exbt. P-4/1(3), on Exbt. P-7(2) as Exbt. P-7/1(3), on Exbt. P-10(2) as Exbt. P-10/1(3), on Exbt. P-13/1(2) as Exbt. P-13/2(3), on Exbt. P-14(2) as Exbt. P-14/1(3)

The signatures of the witness over the labels of Mat Exbts. I, II, III and IV are marked as Exbt. P-16(3), P-17(3), P-18(3) and P-19(3) respectively.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Considering the evidence and specific role of the accused, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail and prayer stands rejected.

To 04.02.2026 for for appearance/physical production of the accused Souvik Das and further evidence of PW-3  
D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).