

Special Trial No. 04 (04) of 2025
Special case no. 66 of 2024

Order no. 10 dated 04.02.2026.

The accused Souvik Saha is produced from JC.

The accused Arpita Das (Saha) is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Victim is duly represented through the Ld. Advocate.

The witness Samiran Das is present who is examined and cross examined and discharged.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

It appears from the evidence of the victim that she had named another person, who had taken her to the house of the accused.

Record shows that the said person was not tagged as the accused of this case.

According to the submission of the Ld. Special PP and the Ld. Counsel for the victim, if the accused be released at this stage, the rest witnesses may be purchased.

I have considered the submissions of both sides on the light of evidence of the victim.

The role of the accused person came out from the evidence and considering the same, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail and prayer stands rejected.

To **07.03.2026** for appearance/physical production of the accused Souvik Das and further evidence.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).